CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

RESOLUTION NO. 88-111

ACKNOWLEDGING COMPLETION OF THE 1987-88 TRIENNIAL REVIEW
OF THE
NOVEMBER 1984
WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN
FOR THE
COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION OF CALIFORNIA
AND THE WORKPLAN
THAT
RESULTED FROM SAID REVIEW

WHEREAS,

- 1. The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Regional Board), adopted a revised Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan) for the Colorado River Basin Region of California in November 1984;
- 2. The Basin Plan contains the Region's water quality standards;
- 3. Water quality standards consist of beneficial use designations and water quality objectives necessary to protect those uses;
- 4. Section 13240 of the California Water Code requires periodic review of the Water Quality Control Plans;
- 5. Section 303(c) of the Federal Clean Water Act requires that states hold a public hearing for review of water quality standards at least once every three years, and this review is known as the Triennial Review;
- 6. The Regional Board circulated a list of water quality issues for consideration, and held public hearings on January 27, 1988 and March 23, 1988 to receive public comment regarding the list of issues identified and other potential issues; and
- 7. The Regional Board staff responded to all issues identified in the Triennial Review process, by preparing a detailed workplan including a description of the resources required to address each issue and prioritization (as applicable).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

1. That in fullfillment of the requirements of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Regional Board hereby acknowledges completion of the 1987-88 Triennial Review of the November 1984 Water Quality Control Plan for the Colorado River Basin Region of California and the Workplan which resulted from said review; and

Odmbo (00)

2. That the Regional Board reaffirms the adequacy of the water quality standards contained in the November 1984 Basin Plan until subsequent amendments are adopted.

I, Arthur Swajian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on September 22, 1988.

Executive Officer